

Please contact: Access to Information Team

Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net

Direct tel: 01782 872648

Chorley House
Lancashire Business Park
Centurion Way
Leyland
PR26 6TT

Tel: 01772 214232
www.lancashireandsouthcumbria.icb.nhs.uk

31 July 2023

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
Ref no: FOI-3337-LSC

Thank you for your request dated 29 June 2023

We can confirm that the ICB does hold part of the information you requested.

Please find our response to your questions below:

- 1) Does the ICB commission a Specialist Tier 3 Weight Management Service?
If so, please provide for the NHS Financial Years: 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 (year-to-date):

Yes

- 2) The name of the provider(s) - if more than one, please provide the following for each provider and each period: 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 (year-to-date):

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals – 21/22, 22/23, 23/24

- 3) The regions covered (e.g. sub-ICB / ICB-wide)

Sub ICB former Blackpool CCG and Fylde & Wyre CCG

- 4) The number of places commissioned

This would need to be directed to the provider

- 5) The total expenditure on the Tier 3 Weight Management Service

Block value

2021/22 - N/A - ICB did not exist in 2021/22

2022/23 £212,532.95 July - March 2023

2023/24 £72,041.57 (As at Month 3) - Full year £288,166.30

- 6) a) The payment method:
- NHS Tariff/Payment Scheme.
- Other Per Appointment Pricing Scheme.

- Per Patient/Pathway Pricing.
- Block Arrangement.

Block arrangement

- b) If paid on a block, please provide the basis for calculating the block value (e.g. tariff/NHS pricing scheme, locally agreed price, etc.)

Based on CCG 19/20 Outturn with uplifts

- c) What else does the block include? (e.g. part of a wider endocrinology service, general medicine service, etc.)

**CYP Services - Community Paediatric Services, Looked after Children, Safeguarding, Community nursing services (planned care and rapid response teams) etc.
Adult Services e.g., Podiatry and podiatric services, Community nursing services, Musculoskeletal services, Intermediate care etc**

- 7) The title and grade of the clinician(s) who is clinically responsible for patients in the service

Debbie Walker, Interim Head of Dietetics

- 8) Any clinical pathways and/or protocols or service specifications for this service.

Service specification is attached.

- 9) Any quality metrics and/or reports for this service.

Please contact service provider for further detail as NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB do not hold this information

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust bfwh.pso@nhs.net

Right of Appeal

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this response was issued.

To request an internal review

You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net or by post to Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.

If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

On behalf of Kevin Lavery

ICB Chief Executive